
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date: 8 November 2017

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: Thursday, 16 November 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

VOTING
Shropshire Council Members
Lee Chapman – PFH Health and Adult Social 
Care (Co-Chair)
Nicholas Bardsley – PFH Children’s Services 
and Education
Lezley Picton – PFH Culture & Leisure

Prof Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children 
Services

Shropshire CCG
Dr Simon Freeman – Accountable Officer
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair (Co-Chair)
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Performance & 
Delivery

Jane Randall-Smith – Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle – VCSA

NON-VOTING (Co-opted)
Neil Carr - Chief Executive, South 
Staffordshire & Shropshire Foundation 
Trust

Simon Wright - Chief Executive, 
Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust

Jan Ditheridge - Chief Executive 
Shropshire Community Health Trust

Dr Tony Marriott - Chair GP Federation

David Coull – Chairman, 
Shropshire Partners in Care (Chief 
Executive Coverage Care Services)

Mandy Thorn - Business Board Chair 
(Managing Director Marches Care)

Bev Tabernacle – Director of Nursing, 
Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt Hospital.

Your Committee Officer is: Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720     Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTSITUTIONS 

To receive apologies for absence and any substitutions that should be notified to 
the Clerk before the meeting.

2 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 14th September 2017, which are attached.

Contact Karen Nixon Tel 01743 257720.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SHROPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD (20 mins) (Pages 9 - 56)

Report attached.

Contact: Ivan Powell, Chair, Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire Board and the 
Safeguarding Children Board.

6 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE KEEPING ADULTS SAFE IN SHROPSHIRE 
BOARD (20 mins) 



A report WILL FOLLOW

Contact: Ivan Powell, Chair, Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire Board and the 
Safeguarding Children Board.

7 MATERNITY SERVICES REVIEW (20 mins) 

A presentation will be made.

Contact: Fiona Ellis, Shropshire CCG.

8 CHILDRENS TRUST, ACE APPROACH BRIEFING (20 mins) (Pages 57 - 74)

Report attached.  

Contact Karen Bradshaw, Director of Children’s Services or Lorraine Laverton.

9 CARE TO SMILE PILOT PROJECT BRIEFING (20 mins) (Pages 75 - 78)

Report attached.  

Contact: Kate Taylor-Weetman, Consultant in Dental Public Health, PHE West 
Midlands Centre, Tel 07734 068512.

10 SYSTEM UPDATE (15 mins) 

a) STP, Jayne Knott

b) Out of Hospital Programme, Lisa Wicks, Shropshire CCG

c) Future Fit, Jayne Knott

A presentation will be made.

11 JOINT COMMISSIONING GROUP (10 mins) (Pages 79 - 116)

 Better Care Fund Update



Report attached.

Contact: Tanya Miles, Head of Operations, Adult Services, Tel 01743 253094.

12 SHROPSHIRE ALCOHOL STRATEGY UPDATE (10 mins) (Pages 117 - 150)

Report attached.

Contact: Jayne Randall, Drug and Alcohol Lead, Drug and Alcohol Action Team, 
Public Health, Tel 01743 253979.

13 COMMITMENT TO CARERS: CARERS' VOICE (10 mins) (Pages 151 - 156)

Report attached.

Contact: Cllr Lee Chapman or Val Cross, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Tel 
01743 253994.

14 SHROPSHIRE ALL-AGE CARERS STRATEGY: UPDATE (for information) 
(Pages 157 - 160)

A report ‘for information’ is attached.

Contact: Val Cross, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Tel 01743 253994.



Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

16th November 2017

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 
2.00PM TO 3.50PM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Lee Chapman  (Chairman) PFH Health & Adult Social Care, Shropshire 

Council
Professor Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
Cllr Nicholas Bardsley                              PFH Children's Services, Shropshire Council
Cllr Lezley Picton PFH Culture & Leisure, Shropshire Council
Andy Begley Director of Adult Services, Shropshire Council
Dr Julian Povey (Co-Chair) Clinical Chair, Shropshire CCG
Dr Julie Davies Director of Performance & Delivery, Shropshire 

CCG
Jane Randall-Smith Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle VCSA

Also present:
Penny Bason, Mr John Bickerton, Cllr Karen Calder, Cllr Gerald Dakin, Andrew Gough, 
Maria Jones, David Sandbach, Cllr Madge Shineton and Kath Smith.

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Karen Bradshaw Director of Children Services
Alison Bussey SSSFT
Neil Carr SSSFT
David Coull SPiC
Jan Ditheridge Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust
Dr Simon Freeman Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
Neil Nisbet SaTH
Cathy Riley SSSFT
Bev Tabernacle Director of Nursing RJ&AH Hospital
Mandy Thorn Business Board Chair
Clive Wright Chief Executive, Shropshire Council

Substitutions were notified as follows:
Ros Preen, Director of Finance, substitute for Jan Ditheridge, Shropshire 
Community Health NHS Trust.
Nicky Jacques, Chief Officer, substitute for David Coull. SPIC.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14 September 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

17 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

18 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017, be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Chairman also warmly welcomed Cllr Lezley Picton to her first Health & 
Wellbeing Board meeting.

19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There was one public question from Cathy Bowler, Operations Manager, 
Alzheimer’s Society and Chair of the Health Economy Steering Group for Dementia, 
about how much funding would be released to roll out the Dementia Companions 
across the County, timescales, fair and equitable coverage and effective and 
efficient service.  This question was circulated at the meeting, along with the formal 
response (copy attached to the signed minutes).  

Miss Bowler was not present at the meeting and there was no supplementary 
question.

20 SYSTEM UPDATE 

a) Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) Programme Update

Phil Evans, Director of the STP Programme gave a PowerPoint presentation (copy 
attached to the signed minutes) to the Board which briefly covered; 

o STP Governance Structure
o STP PMO
o Neighbourhoods
o Community Admission Avoidance and Supported Discharge
o Workstreams
o Acute Services

It was noted that all plans would be amalgamated and put into a single system plan.

b) Future Fit update

Phil Evans Director of the STP Programme gave a PowerPoint presentation (copy 
attached to the signed minutes) to the Board which briefly covered;

 Restate the case for change



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14 September 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

 Programme Progress to date
 Outline options and preferred option
 Programme next steps
 Pre consultation Business Case (PCBC)
 Programme timescales

[...]
ST BRIEFING TO THE H&WB 

This item was introduced and amplified by the Director of Public Health, in the 
Director of Children’s Services absence (due to an Ofsted inspection that was 
currently underway).



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14 September 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

This regular update briefing had been commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board from the Shropshire Children’s Trust, focussed on work to develop an action 
plan for the 0 – 25 SEND Strategic Board and engaging with young people with 
SEND and providing updates on the 0 – 25 Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
Service, School Readiness and Embedding the Adverse Childhood Experiences 
(A.C.E) approach.  The Board were assured on the work of the Trust and areas for 
closer consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board were highlighted.

In response to a question about mental health for the 0 – 25’s and the inclusion of 
children affected by domestic abuse, it was noted that this was currently being 
looked at; was it satisfactory and how was it being delivered?   Officers assured the 
board they would follow this up and report back accordingly.

RESOLVED:

a) That the information and updates within the report be noted.

b) That the needs of children and young people with SEND be taken into 
consideration across all health and wellbeing development work

c) That the profile of “All About Me” continued to be raised that all organisations in 
contact with children and families to promote the “All About Me” strategy be 
encouraged.

d) That the Health and Wellbeing Board continues to encourage practitioners to 
engage with the development of the A.C.E approach across Shropshire.

26 SHROPSHIRE DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2017/20 - DRAFT 

Andrew Gough, Community Safety Partnership Manager, introduced a report (copy 
attached to the signed minutes) on Tackling Domestic Abuse in Shropshire.  This 
Shropshire focus was welcomed by Members, who were also pleased 
[...]
riefing commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing Board (H&WBB) from the 
Shropshire Children’s Trust will focus on the action plan for the 0 – 25 SEND Strategic Board and asks 
the H&WBB to play a key role in embedding the Adverse Childhood Experiences (A.C.E) approach 
across Shropshire This briefing provides assurance to the H&WBB on the work of the Trust and 
highlights areas for closer consideration by the H&WBB.

2.0 Recommendations
The H&WBB is recommended to note the information and updates in this report and : 

a) Ensure that the needs of children and young people with SEND are taken into consideration 
across all health and wellbeing development work

b) Work with the Children’s Trust to ensure partners sat around the H&WBB table embed the ACE 
approach using routine enquiry within the assessments they already undertake

c) Use appropriate opportunities to encourage:

 the people of Shropshire that we have a responsibility for our own health and ensuring 
that we look after our mental health

 Shropshire communities to continue to develop their own way to support individuals and 
groups in improving their wellbeing and resilience

 parents to recognise the impact that their approach to parenting has on their children as 
they grow up

REPORT
3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

The Children’s Trust through its associated health and wellbeing outcomes supports the reduction of 
inequalities across Shropshire

4.0 Financial Implications
No financial decisions are explicitly required with this report, there may be associated resource 
implications to be considered for some actions. 

5.0 Background
This update briefing provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with regular assurance from the 
Children’s Trust concerning the partnership approach to promoting and supporting the health and 
wellbeing of children, young people and families in Shropshire.

6.0 0 – 25 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategic Board
6.1 As a sub group of the Children’s Trust the 0 – 25 SEND Strategic Board takes the lead on our 

partnership work to embed the changes of the SEND reforms and to continuously look to improve 
outcomes for children and young people living with special educational needs and / or disabilities. 



6.2 The 0 – 25 SEND Strategic Board has recently agreed action plans to ensure that; 
 Shropshire Children and young people living with Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities, and 

their families and carers, feel empowered and in control of their lives
 Shropshire Children and young people living with Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities, and 

their families and carers, feel safe and supported appropriately whatever their age (0 - 25) and 
wherever they are.

6.3 Three workstreams have been identified and are to be co chaired by representatives of Shropshire 
Council, Shropshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Public Health and the Shropshire Parent 
and Carer Council (PACC):
 Communications & Participation Workstream
 Joint Commissioning & Service Delivery Workstream
 Quaity, Performance & Finance Workstream

6.4 The high level action plans are attached as appendix A for your information

6.5 We would ask the H&WBB to assist our whole system approach and encourage partners to ensure that 
the needs of children and young people with SEND are taken into consideration across all health and 
wellbeing development work.

7.0 Why we should be embedding the ACE approach in Shropshire
7.1 The Children’s Trust has regularly provided information to the H&WBB about the adverse childhood 

experience (ACE) approach. The work to embed the ACE approach across Shropshire continues not 
simply to ensure we have healthy children but to help as 
many people as possible live long, happy and productive 
lives by promoting health and wellbeing at all stages of 
life. (H&WBB Strategy 2016-2021). 

7.2 By working together to identify those people who have 
experienced multiple childhood traumas, and ensuring 
appropriate support is in place much earlier, services will 
be better placed to support individuals and we can break 
the negative cycle of intergenerational issues.

7.3 This is not a long report that seeks to identify the impact 
of every action or inaction. It provides the headlines:

 to spur each partner sat around the H&WBB table into action to embed the ACE approach using 
routine enquiry within the assessments they already undertake

 to remind everyone reading it that we have a responsibility for our own health and ensuring that we 
look after our mental health

 to encourage Shropshire communities to continue to develop their own way to support individuals 
and groups in improving their wellbeing and resilience

 to encourage parents to recognise the impact that their approach to parenting has on their children 
as they grow up



7.4 The statistics to support why the Children’s Trust is endorsing the use of the ACE approach are 
evidenced in the Public Health England graphic below. 

7.5 So why should it be so important for the Children’s Trust and the Health and Wellbeing Board to work 
together to ensure that the ACE approach is embedded in the core of the work we do across 
Shropshire? Not simply focussed on those children who may need extra support today but for those 
adults who have experienced adverse childhood experiences that have impacted on their adult lives.

7.6 The answer is also a simple one… if we do not recognise and address those needs today, and ensure 
we build resilience in children and assist those adults in identifying coping strategies to help them thrive 
not simply survive, then tomorrow the impact of inaction will see some Shropshire residents ill 
equipped to deal with life challenges and an increased financial burden to the partners of the 
Shropshire H&WBB to support their needs.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential in
[...]
e



Version 3 – 21 Sept 2017

Working with education, health 
and social care

Establish baseline for person centred training

Track and measure impact of implementation of 
person centred training

Measure % of feedback 

Aug 2018

Budget Monitoring systems in 
place – Best value achieved

Establish budget monitoring systems

Establish programme of review & refresh for relevant 
policies & pathways (including impact assessment & 
equalities impact assessment)

Including policies and protocols around:

Accessibility, Inclusion, Transition, Person centred 
approach

Establish programme for audit of EHCPs

Policies and Pathways are 
regularly reviewed and 
embedded across education, 
health and social care 

Monitor implementation of personal budgets

The Shropshire  0 – 25 SEND 
Strategic board is prepared for 
Local Area Inspection

Establish Local Area inspection support team 
(Nominated officer, admin support, representative 
from Health, Social Care & Education)

November 
2017





HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
16th November 2017

CARE TO SMILE PILOT PROJECT BRIEFING

Responsible Officer Kate Taylor-Weetman 
(Consultant in Dental Public Health, PHE West Midlands Centre)

Email: kate.taylor-weetman@nhs.net Tel: 07734 068512

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides a briefing for members regarding The Care to Smile pilot project 
which is designed to identify the most clinically effective and cost effective means of improving 
the oral health and quality of life of people residing in care homes.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of the report
2.2 Members are asked to advise the Care to Smile Pilot Project Board who to engage with in 
Shropshire CCG and Social Care, and any other key stakeholders, in order to explore the 
potential for collaboration.  

REPORT

3. Background

3.1 Good evidence exists to demonstrate that care home residents are at risk of and from poor 
oral health.  They have significantly worse oral health, experience m
[...]
0

100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

1000

NHS ASC JOINT TARGET

Total Delayed days 

During the current year the monthly number of delayed bed days has reduced. Jointly 
attributed delays have remained fairly stable. NHS attributed delays have seen an increase 
in the latest two months. ASC have seen month on month improvements during the reporting 
period. 

dddddd

* April 2017 to August 2017 

2017/18 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 
Target 2425 2270 2059 2036
Actual 2425
Performance 

The Better Care Fund targets for delayed transfer of care were established in July as part of 
the national improvement programme. Quarter 1 target was based on actual performance as 
data had been published at the time of target setting. Current performance for quarter 2 
indicates that the target will be met. The reductions achieved by ASC in quarter 2 are now at 
a point where there is reduced scope for improvement. For the collective quarter 3 targets to 
be met, ASC must maintain current performance and the NHS will need to reduce delays.  

ASC - 73% 
reduction in 
delayed patients* 
** 



Health and Wellbeing Board
16th November 2017

SHROPSHIRE ALCOHOL STRATEGY UPDATE

Responsible Officer Jayne Randall 

Email: Jayne.randall@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253979

Summary

The Health & Well-Being Board agreed Shropshire’s Alcohol Strategy 2016-2019 in 
autumn 2016.  This report provides a six monthly update on implementation of the 
strategy, as agreed, highlighting some of the key challenges.

Recommendations

1. Background

1.1The aim of the Shropshire Alcohol Strategy 2016 - 2019 is to reduce the burden 
of alcohol related harm across the life course through a consistent approach 
(Appendix A).  Incorporating both environmental approaches to reducing harm 
and promoting opportunities to address individual risks the strategy aims to 
achieve the following outcomes:

 Promote Safer Communities

 Improve Health and Well-being

The Health & Wellbeing Board:

a) Note progress to date

b) Request all members of the HWBB identify a senior member of staff to 
champion delivery of the strategy and provide a point of contact to the 
Drug and Alcohol Action team.

c) Note and support activity over the next six months 

 



 Protect Children and Young People

 Create Capacity

1.2Alcohol is a cross cutting issue, activity to implement the strategy will reflect and 
be replicated in the work of other strategies and work streams within the 
partnership.  Research has also found early identification of alcohol issues can 
reduce future health and social care needs, reduce violent behaviour and family 
breakdown, therefore adoption of the principles of the strategy by all partners is 
key to its success.  

2. Implementation Update

2.1 Appendix B is the latest version of the implementation plan.  A short summary 
of exception reporting follows:

Promote Safer Communities.

2.2 In October 2017, leading barrister in licensing facilitated a local workshop to 
provide insight into the legislation and how responsible authorities, could respond 
and make objections to up-hold the four pillars of the Licensing Act 2003.  
Attendance at the workshop was good with local councillors, licensing committee 
members, local town councils, police, fire and local authority officers participating. 
The workshop marks the start of the consultation process for the refresh of the 
Shropshire Licensing Statement in 2019.  

Improve Health and Well-Being

2.3Training to support identifying and providing brief advice of people drinking at 
harmful levels and/or smoking was completed in June 2017 as part of the 
implementation of national NHS CQUIN for the Shropshire Community Health 
Trust.  Shropshire Council Joint Training & Development Team supported this 
work developing and delivering sessions to nurses to support screening and 
delivery of brief interventions. The Drug & Alcohol Action Team and Public Health 
England provided resources to support pathwa
[...]
d

April 2017 Some discussion 
however needs 
some dedicated 

time and 
identification of 
workforce leads

9c. Identify workforce 
champions to support 
roll out of IBA.

 Roll out training J randall/V 
Dudley

First cohort of staff 
trained

October 
2017

Cannot progress 
until above 
completed.  

However some staff 
(nurses now trained 

through CQUIN)



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
16th November 2017

COMMITMENT TO CARERS: THE CARERS’ VOICE

Responsible Officer Val Cross, Health and Wellbeing Officer 
Email: val.cross@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253994

 

1. Summary 

1.1 During 2016/17, a group of carers and health and social care professionals formed a 
Network across Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin in order to collect and analyse 
carers’ experiences through their own stories. 

1.2 Four carer categories were reviewed during the project, which were; dementia, young 
carers, parent carers and forensic carers.  In May this year. A report was written  and 
conference followed. The detailed report can be found on the NHS England’s regional 
web site: https://www.england.nhs.uk/mids-east/our-work/commitment-to-carers-the-
carers-voice/

1.3  Outcomes of the report and conference have been mapped against respective strategies 
and action plans. This has been reviewed and agreed by both Shropshire and Telford 
and Wrekin Family Carers Partnership Boards. Work has taken to place to align strategy 
and action plans with the outcomes

1.4 Measures are now in place for both Local Authorities to work collaboratively  

2. Recommendations

That the Board supports this joint approach between Shropshire and T & W Local Authorities, 
and commits to taking the Carers Voice project forward.

REPORT
3. The Carer Voice Project

3.1 During 2016/17, a group of carers and health and social care professionals formed a 
Network across Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin in order to collect and analyse 
carers’ experiences through their own stories.  

3.2 The aim was to identify
[...]
 Alcohol Strategy Implementation Plan V6 Oct 2017

	13 COMMITMENT TO CARERS: CARERS' VOICE (10 mins)
	14 SHROPSHIRE ALL-AGE CARERS STRATEGY: UPDATE (for information)



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

18 January 2018

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
9.30  - 11.40 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Lee Chapman (Chairman) PFH Health & Adult Social Care
Professor Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
Lezley Picton PFH Culture & Leisure
Karen Bradshaw         Director of Children Services
Dr Julian Povey (Co-Chair) Clincal Chair, Shropshire CCG
Jane Randall-Smith Shropshire Healthwatch

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTSITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Nick Bardsley PFH Children’s Services and Education
Andy Begley Director of Adults Services
Dr Julie Davies Director of Performance and Delivery, Shropshire CCG
Jan Ditheridge Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust
Phil Evans STP
Dr Simon Freeman Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
Joanne Harding STP
Tanya Miles Head of Operations, Adult Services
Neil Nisbet SaTH
Mandy Thorn Business Board Chair
Rachel Wintle Shropshire VCSA
Clive Wright Chief Executive, Shropshire Council

Substitutions were notified as follows:

Ros Preen, Director of Finance, substitute for Jan Ditheridge, Shropshire 
Community Health NHS Trust.

29 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 November 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

30 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There was one public question from Professor John Whitelegg, about 20 mph 
speed limits and whether or not to accept World Health Organisation advice. This 
question was circulated at the meeting, along with the formal response (copy 
attached to the signed minutes).  

Professor Whitelegg was not present at the meeting and there was no 
supplementary question.

32 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SHROPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 

Ivan Powell, Independent Chair of the SSCB, introduced and amplified the 
Shropshire Safeguarding Children Board report (copy attached to signed minutes) 
and gave a brief verbal update on the 2016/17 Annual Report.

The following areas were highlighted as areas to keep sight of;

 Police System – special investigation staff
 Early Health Strategy – now seeing work in the right areas and a positive 

contribution was being made

Good progress was being made on priorities under the neglect heading, whilst 
there was still work to do on challenges as they arose moving forward.

In respect of Domestic Abuse, priority was a national issue and it was noted 
Shropshire was generally in a good position.  There was a challenge in respect of 
private care providers from other local authorities and specifically around ‘return to 
home interviews’ when children went missing.  The Chair stressed this was not 
Shropshire Council’s responsibility, but that they were helping to improve this area.

Dr Povey welcomed the presentation and requested that this also be made directly 
to the CCG’s own Board by Mr Powell, which was agreed.

Mr Powell was also made aware of a potential knock-on effect of the new Homeless 
Act re. care leavers for all local authorities, which was coming into force in April 
2018.

RESOLVED: 

a) That the Annual SSCB report 2016/17 be noted and received by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

b) That a similar presentation also be made to the Shropshire CCG’s Board



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 November 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

33 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE KEEPING ADULTS SAFE IN SHROPSHIRE BOARD 

This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
January 2018.

34 MATERNITY SERVICES REVIEW 

Fiona Ellis, Programme Manager, Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Local Maternity 
System, gave a PowerPoint presentation to the Board on the Shropshire, Telford 
and Wrekin Midwife Led Unit (MLU) Review (copy attached to the signed minutes).

It covered the MLU Scope, Timescales, Phase 1 Findings, Phase 2 Key Themes for 
Women and Staff, What good looked like, Phase 3 Key Themes and the Next 
Steps.

Members commented generally that workshops had been well attended and that 
the review and engagement undertaken thus far had been excellent.  
Congratulations were extended for a brilliant piece of work.  It was noted that the 
service model would be announced in December, which was welcomed.

RESOLVED:  That the excellent review and engagement work to date be 
welcomed and noted by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

35 CHILDRENS TRUST, ACE APPROACH BRIEFING 

The Director of Children’s Services introduced and amplified a report and gave a 
presentation (copies of both documents are attached to the signed minutes) on 
embedding the Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) approach across 
Shropshire.  In presenting tis report the director stressed there was still lots of work 
to be undertaken on all aspects.  Therefore she south everyone’s support to embed 
this work and build up Shropshire’s resilience.

RESOLVED:

a) That the H&WB note the information and updates within the report.
b) That the H&WB ensure that the needs of children and young people with SEND 

are taken into consideration across all health and wellbeing development work.
c) That the H&WB work with the Children’s Trust to ensure partners involved with 

the H&WBB embed the ACE approach using routine enquiry within the 
assessments they already undertake.

d) That the H&WB use appropriate opportunities to encourage:
 the people of Shropshire that we have a responsibility for our own 

health and ensuring that we look after our mental health
 Shropshire communities to continue to develop their own way to 

support individuals and groups in improving their wellbeing and 
resilience

 parents to recognise the impact that their approach to parenting has 
on their children as they grow up



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 November 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

36 CARE TO SMILE PILOT PROJECT BRIEFING 

The Board welcomed Kate Taylor-Weetman, Consultant in Dental Public Health, 
PHE West Midlands Centre to her first meeting of the Board.  She introduced a 
report (copy attached to the signed minutes) on ‘The Care To Smile Project’; 
designed to identify the most clinically effective and cost effective means of 
improving the oral health and quality of life of people residing in care homes.

The project was welcomed by the Chair, who noted the importance of this issue 
and agreed to connect with Public Health as the project developed.

The Director of Children’s Services noted the work being undertaken for the elderly 
population, but she also highlighted the need to connect with children in care; 
preventative work here was also crucial and she asked that this aspect be looked at 
if at all possible. The Dental Public Health Consultant was not aware of this and 
agreed to make further enquiries and prioritise if required.

RESOLVED: That subject to the foregoing comments, the contents of the report be 
noted and that the Care to Smile Pilot Project Board be advised to engage with 
Shropshire CCG and Shropshire Council, and any other key stakeholders, in order 
to explore the potential for collaboration.  

37 SYSTEM UPDATE 

A paper on the STP Programme Update (copy attached to the signed minutes) was 
circulated at the meeting.  It gave an update with a high level RAG rated 
Programme Status Report against the STP Programme Structure, Governance and 
Delivery Plan.

An update was given by Sam Tilley, Head of Partnerships and Planning, Shropshire 
CCG.  

It was noted that from 1 December 2017, Penny Bason would be seconded over to 
work directly for the STP.

In response to a question about where Social Care fitted in to the governance of the 
STP, it was noted that governance was due to be revisited and that the structure 
would be revisited too.

The Board also noted the involvement of scrutiny in the STP process had been 
highlighted at a recent meeting on the Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny 
Committee.

RESOLVED: That subject to the foregoing, the update was duly noted by the 
Board.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 November 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

38 JOINT COMMISSIONING GROUP 

Michelle Davies, Service Manager Communities and Governance, introduced and 
amplified a report (copy attached to the signed minutes), on the Better Care Fund 
for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and the BCF metrics.

It was noted that on the four national measures, Shropshire was performing well in 
all of the four target areas.  Of special note was the significant improvement made 
in Delayed Transfers of Care.  Results had exceeded targets and Shropshire was 
the 4th highest performing local authority in the country.  There had also been a 
good reduction in non-elective admissions which was also a significant 
improvement.

The Chair congratulated the team on the good progress to date and said he was 
pleased to note that plans had now been formally approved.

RESOLVED:  That the updated BCF Plan and performance metrics be noted.

39 SHROPSHIRE ALCOHOL STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Health & Well-Being Board agreed Shropshire’s Alcohol Strategy 2016-2019 in 
autumn 2016.  This report (copy attached to the signed minutes) provided a six 
monthly update on the implementation of the strategy, as agreed, highlighting some 
of the key challenges on the horizon.

RESOLVED

a) That the progress to date be noted.

b) That all members of the Health and Wellbeing Board be requested to identify a 
senior member of staff to champion delivery of the strategy and provide a point 
of contact to the Drug and Alcohol Action team.

c) That activity over the next six months be supported and noted by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

40 COMMITMENT TO CARERS: CARERS' VOICE 

The Chair introduced and amplified a report (copy attached to the signed minutes) 
on the Carer’s Voice Project.

RESOLVED: That the Board supports the joint approach between Shropshire and 
Telford and Wrekin local authorities and commits to taking the Carers’ Voice project 
forward.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 November 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

41 SHROPSHIRE ALL-AGE CARERS STRATEGY: UPDATE 

The Board received and noted a progress report (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) on the Shropshire All-Age Carers Strategy.

A further update would be made to the Board in April 2018.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: …………………………………


